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Meeting:  March 6, 2017 
 

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

 

From: Jon James, AICP 

Director of Planning and Development Services 
 

Through: Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD 

Planning Manager 

 

Staff Planner: Jeff Fisher 

Planner I 

 

Case: ZBA17-01 

 

Request: A request for approval of a variance from Section 3-1-

15.A.1 of the 1987 Zoning Ordinance (applicable to 
PD98-02) to allow for a zero lot line dwelling to have a 6-
foot front yard setback in lieu of 15 feet from a residential 
(local) street 

 

Location: 3063 Champion Circle; generally located approximately 

230 feet north of the intersection of South College Hills 
Boulevard and Champions Circle; specifically 
occupying the Southland Hills Addition, Section 21, 
Block 45, Lot 5. 

 

Size: 0.175 acres 

 

Legal  

Description: Southland Hills Addition, Section 21, Block 45, Lot 5.  

 
 

   STAFF REPORT 
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 General Information 

 
Zoning: Planned Development (PD98-02) 
 
Existing Land Use: Single-Family Dwelling (built 2015) 
 
Future Land Use: Neighborhood 
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 
 

North: Planned Development 
(PD98-02) 

Vacant Land 

West: Planned Development 
(PD98-02) 

Zero Lot Line Dwellings 

South: Planned Development 
(PD98-02) 

Zero Lot Line Dwellings 

East: Planned Development 
(PD98-02) 

Vacant Land 

 
District: SMD#1 
 
Neighborhood: Bonham Neighborhood 

 

 

History and Background:  

 
On February 1, 2017, the applicant submitted this request for a variance to allow 
a recently constructed zero lot line home to have a 6-foot front yard setback in lieu 
of the required 15-foot front yard setback required in this Planned Development 
(PD98-02) Zoning District.  The applicant and builder indicated that the home was 
unintentionally erected within the required 15-foot front yard setback due to a curve 
in the property line adjacent to the cul-de-sac portion of Champion Circle.  He 
indicated that the mistake was not recognized until after the home was built and 
that he requires this front yard variance in order to sell the property.  The area of 
the home within the encroachment area includes portions of one of the bedrooms, 
the front porch, and a great room.  The zero lot line home complies with all other 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance except for the front yard setback, which is nine 
feet less than required by the PD98-02 Zoning District.   
 
There have been no previous variance requests to reduce the front yard setback 
for any lots within the PD98-02 Zoning District.  A minor variance was granted in 
1998 to allow an existing home to have a 1-foot reduction from the required 30-
foot front yard setback at 3122 Grandview Drive, approximately 500 feet southwest 
of the PD98-02 district (ZBA98-40).  More recently in January 2016, the ZBA 
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approved two variance requests to allow homes with encroaching front yard 
setbacks:  ZBA15-24, for a 20-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet at 5905 
Merrick Street, and ZBA15-26 for a 19-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet at 
3966 Caroline Lane.  In both cases, the Planning Division recommended denial on 
the grounds that there was no special circumstance, that the action was self-
created, that all other homes on the street met the required setback, and that 
granting the variance may set a precedent for other properties to be granted 
reduced setbacks as well.  
 

 Analysis: 

 
Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must 
show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an 
affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met. 

 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are 

not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and are 
not merely financial. 
 

Curves in cul-de-sac streets are typical for residential development and are not a 
special circumstance.  The three variances indicated above granted front yard 
home encroachments within a range of one to six feet from the required setbacks.  
The subject request, if approved, would allow an encroachment of nine feet into 
the front yard setback, a substantial variation.  In addition, there is approximately 
10 feet between the rear wall of the home and a 4-foot underground utility 
easement to the east.  This would have allowed the home to have been 
constructed up to 10 feet to the east.  Staff does not believe there is a special 
circumstance in this case given the additional 10 feet available to the east, and 
that the requested setback is a large deviation from the required 15-foot front yard 
setback.  
 
On their application, the applicant stated that despite the encroachment, the 
subject house is one foot behind the adjacent home to the south at 3065 Champion 
Circle.  Planning staff conducted a site visit on Thursday, February 23, 2017, and 
can confirm that the new home appears visually further back from the street than 
the adjacent home, given the curve in the street.  However, the applicant has still 
not demonstrated a special circumstance.   

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant. 
 

In this case, the applicant created the circumstance by erecting a home nine feet 
within the required front yard setback.  While unfortunate, this circumstance was 
clearly due to the actions of the applicant and therefore this condition has not been 
met.  
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3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 

Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary 
and undue hardship. 
 
A literal interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the applicant 
rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the PD98-02 Zoning 
District.  As stated earlier, all other homes constructed to-date within this Planned 
Development community comply with the required front yard setback.  While it may 
be financially cumbersome on the applicant to remove a portion of the front of the 
dwelling, Section 207 of the Zoning Ordinance does not allow for a special 
circumstance where it is “merely financial” nor does it allow the ZBA to grant 
variances that “will relieve the applicant of conditions or circumstances that are 
self-imposed.” 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use 
of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would 
carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice. 
 
Planning staff do not believe that a 9-foot encroachment into the required 15-foot 
front yard setback is a minimal action, and believes that such a request, if 
approved, would be contrary to the public interest.  All of the other homes on 
Champion Circle and in the PD development area have been built with the required 
front yard setbacks.  It is noted that there are three other curves on Champion 
Circle and all of these homes were able to comply with the required setbacks.  
Authorizing an exception for one home would set a negative precedent and 
potentially allow other variances for front yard encroachments in this subdivision 
and in other parts of the City.  

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material 

way. 
 

Planning staff does not believe that granting a front yard setback encroachment 
would adversely affect neighboring properties in terms of site visibility.  As stated 
above, the subject house visually appears setback further from the street than the 
zero line home at 3063 Champion Circle and does not affect site lines to this home.  
The owner of this home has submitted a letter of support for the subject request 
stating that the encroachment does not affect her property or her view.  
Regardless, staff cannot support this variance based on the request not satisfying 
all of the required criteria for a variance. 
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6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and 
intent of this Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Planning staff do not believe that a 9-foot encroachment into the required 15-foot 
front yard setback in generally consistent with the purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  Staff believes that approving this variance undermines the adopted 
zoning standards approved by the City Council and could set an expectation that 
a builder need not comply with the adopted standards. 
 
As the Board may recall, staff brought a discussion item to the June 6, 2016 
meeting where multiple options were discussed to address concerns that too many 
homes were being built across setback lines.  Some of these options would have 
included extra inspections or the requirement that a builder have the foundation 
surveyed prior to construction.  However, the Board recommended keeping the 
current policies and practices in place and simply holding builders accountable 
when mistakes such as this are made.  If the Board chooses to approve this 
request, staff will seek further clarification on how these situations should be 
addressed in the future and whether the City should reconsider other options. 

 

Notification: 

 
On February 28, 2017, 15 notifications were mailed out within a 200-foot radius of 
the subject site.  As of March 1, 2017, the Planning Division received five letters of 
support, one of these from the property owner, and zero in opposition of the 
request (see attached). 
 
 

Staff Recommendation:    

 
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to DENY Case 
ZBA17-01 for a variance from Section 3-1-15.A.1 of the 1987 Zoning Ordinance, 
which applies to the subject property zoned Planned Development (PD98-02) to allow 
for a zero lot line dwelling to have a 6-foot front yard setback in lieu of 15 feet from a 
residential (local) street.   However, should the Board wish to approve the request, 
staff recommends that two conditions of approval be added: 

 
1. If the nonconforming structure (zero lot line residence) is deemed as a total loss, 

the nonconforming structure shall be rebuilt within the required 15-foot front yard 
setback as dictated by the 1987 Zoning Ordinance, Section 3-1-15.A.1. 
 

2. This approval for a reduced front yard setback shall only apply to the new 
zero lot line dwelling at its respective square footage.  Any future structures 
or additions within a required setback shall require a new variance 
application. 
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Effect of Variance: 

 
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
3. Issuance of a variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is 

approved in the variance.  A variance shall run with the land. 
 
4. Unless otherwise specified in the variance, an application to commence 

construction of the improvements that were the subject of the variance 
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of 
the approval of the variance; otherwise, the variance shall automatically 
become null and void.  Permitted time frames do not change with successive 
owners.  Upon written request, only one extension from the 12-month period 
may be granted by the Planning Manager if it is determined that conditions 
of the site and immediately surrounding area are substantially unchanged. 

 

 

Attachments: Aerial Map 

   Future Land Use Map  
  Zoning Map 
  Notification Map 
  Photos  

                                                      Survey Plat 
   Survey Plat Close-up 
   Encroachment Area 
   Letters of Support  

  Application 
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 

 
 East at subject property                           Further east at vacant lot  
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South                                                                          3063 and 3065 Champion Circle view line 
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 Meeting:  March 6, 2017 
 

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

 

From: Jon James, AICP 

Director of Planning and Development Services 
 

Through: Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD 

Planning Manager 

 

Staff Planner: Jeff Fisher 

Planner  

 

Case: ZBA17-02 

 

Request: A request for a rehearing by the Zoning Board of 

Adjustment for a Variance to allow an 18-foot rear yard 
setback along the rear (east) property line in lieu of 20 
feet to support a proposed covered porch for a property 
located within the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) 
Zoning District. 

 

Location: 1218 Hugo Lane; generally located along the east side 

of Hugo Lane, between Ricks Drive and 1st Atlas Street 
 

Size: 0.138 acres 

 

Legal  

Description: Specifically being 0.138 acres in the Paulann West 

Addition, Section 7, Block 7, Lot 23 
  

  
 

   STAFF REPORT 
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General Information 

 
Zoning: Single-Family Residence (RS-1) 
 
Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residence (built 2006) 
 
Future Land Use: Neighborhood 
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 
 

North: Single-Family 
Residence  (RS-1) 

Single-Family Residences 

West: Single-Family 
Residence  (RS-1) 

Single-Family Residences 

South: Single-Family 
Residence  (RS-1) 

Single-Family Residences 

East: Single-Family 
Residence  (RS-1) 

Single-Family Residences 

 
District: SMD#4 – Lucy Gonzales 
 
Neighborhood: Paulann Neighborhood 

 

History and Background:  

 

On July 11, 2016, the applicants’ received a partial variance approval (ZBA16-09) 
by the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to legalize a 180-square foot family room 
addition onto their residence.  A building permit (Permit No. 15-5112) had been 
granted earlier in November 2015 in error, allowing the addition to have a 13-foot 
rear yard setback in lieu of the required 20 feet.  At the July 11, 2016, ZBA meeting, 
a motion to approve the applicants’ second variance for a new covered porch with 
an 18-foot rear yard setback did not pass.  Article 5.02.b of the ZBA By-laws 
requires at least six members to concur with the request for it to pass and only five 
members had voted in favor. 
 
Article 8 of the ZBA By-laws allows an applicant to apply for a rehearing on the 
same request after six months. The applicants’ are now applying again for the 
same request that was denied earlier: to allow the construction of a 273-square 
foot rear yard covered porch.  The proposed porch would replace an existing 
smaller porch of 54 square feet.  The new porch will be an open concept with wood 
posts, a shingled roof, and no walls.  The purpose of the porch is to provide an 
outdoor entertainment area shaded from the elements.   The applicants’ are 
presently using two temporary tent structures in the rear yard which do not require 
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permitting as confirmed by the Building Official.   The larger tent towards the south 
of the lot would have to be removed to facilitate construction of the new porch. 

 

 Analysis: 

 
Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a Variance must 
show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an 
affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met. 

 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are 

not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and are 
not merely financial. 
 

Planning Staff’s position remains unchanged from the previous request, and 
believes a combination of a 56-foot drainage easement behind the property, the 
minimal setback reduction proposed, and the existing family room being built 
closer to the rear lot line, all create a unique situation.  The applicant could have 
requested to extend the porch to the edge of the concrete patio, flush with the 
family room addition and 13 feet from the rear property line.  Instead, they are 
proposing only a minor variance of 2 feet, maintaining an 18-foot rear yard setback 
instead of 20 feet as required.  While Staff believes that the family room permit 
being issued in error does not constitute a special circumstance in and of itself, a 
2-foot reduction in the required setback for the porch would not appear to affect 
any views of adjacent neighbors.  In addition, an open concept porch will allow 
sunlight to permeate through the structure and through the rear yard, avoiding a 
shadow effect on neighboring properties.     

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant. 
 

As indicated previously, the existing family room was built 13 feet from the rear lot 
line pursuant to a permit issued in error.  The applicants are seeking a minor 
reduction in the required rear yard setback for the porch addition – only a 2-foot 
deviation from the Zoning Ordinance, maintaining an 18-foot rear yard setback.    
 

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 
Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary 
and undue hardship. 
 
The enclosed family room was already built with a 13-foot rear yard setback.  The 
applicants’ are now seeking a rear yard setback of only 18-feet for an unclosed 
structure, five feet less than the family room.  Staff believes a hardship would be 
created given the wide discrepancy between the setbacks.  Had the applicant 
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attempted to extend the porch along the same setback as the family addition, Staff 
would not have supported the request.  However, Staff supports the applicant in 
this case given they have made an attempt to request a lesser setback and 
maintain view lines from the surrounding neighbors.   

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use 

of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would 
carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice. 
 
Planning Staff believe that the applicants’ are requesting only the minimum action 
needed – a two foot encroachment into the required 20-foot rear yard setback.  
Staff does not believe this request is contrary to the public interest.  The request 
appears practical and minor in nature. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material 

way. 
 

The Planning Division does not foresee any adverse impacts if the requested 
variance is approved.  The family room was already permitted and the proposed 
porch extension would cover an existing patio area already utilized by the 
applicants.  The porch will be covered, but not enclosed, thereby maintaining visual 
openness underneath the roof.  As indicated above, there is a 56-foot drainage 
easement separating the applicants’ rear yard and the closest lot fronting Henry 
Lane.  From this distance, the improvements would not appear to create any 
negative visual impacts. 
 

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and 
intent of this Zoning Ordinance. 
 

The proposed request appears to be generally consistent with the Zoning 
Ordinance.  The extension would still maintain 18 feet from the rear lot line, within 
90% of the required rear yard setback of 20 feet.  The applicant is not seeking any 
further variances from the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
 
 
 

Notification: 

 
On February 22, 2017, 33 notifications were mailed out within a 200-foot radius of 
the subject site.  As of March 1, 2017, there were zero responses in favor and 
three in opposition of the request (see attached). 
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Staff Recommendation:    

 
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to APPROVE Case 
ZBA17-02, to allow an 18-foot rear yard setback along the east property line in lieu of 
20 feet to support a proposed covered porch for a property located within the Single-
Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District, subject to the following three 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
1. The applicant is required to obtain a new permit from the Permits and 

Inspections Division for the covered porch addition. 
 

2. This approval for a reduced rear yard setback shall only apply to the proposed 
covered porch extension with a maximum square footage of 273 square feet.  
Any future structures or additions within a required setback shall require a new 
Variance Application. 

 
3. That any portion of the covered porch situated closer than 20 feet from the rear 

property line shall be substantially open in character, having a minimum of 7 
feet from the finished floor level which is open and unencumbered by any 
structure, walls, screening, glasswork or ornamental components of any kind, 
except for necessary vertical supports which shall be no greater than 12 inches 
in width or diameter, and except on the south side of the porch which may be 
enclosed by the wall of the existing house. 

 
 
 

Effect of Variance: 

 
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
1. Issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is 

approved in the Variance.  A Variance shall run with the land. 
 
2. Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application to commence 

construction of the improvements that were the subject of the Variance 
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of 
the approval of the Variance; otherwise, the Variance shall automatically 
become null and void.  Permitted time frames do not change with successive 
owners.  Upon written request, only one (1) extension from the 12-month 
period may be granted by the Planning Manager if it is determined that 
conditions of the site and immediately surrounding area are substantially 
unchanged. 
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Attachments: Aerial Map 

   Future Land Use Map  
  Zoning Map  
  Notification Map 
  Photos  
  Resident Letters 

                                                      Site Plan - Existing 
   Site Plan - Proposed Additions 

  Application 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



8 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



10 

 

 



11 

 

Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 
 

  East looking at property                              South  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 North                         West 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Rear yard drainage easement (56 feet wide)           Existing porch (to be removed)  
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 
 

  
 Existing family room (approved by ZBA)               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

      
     

 
 
 
 
 

 
Existing temporary tent structures 
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Site Plan – Existing 
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Site Plan – Proposed Additions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing porch 54 sq. ft.  
(to be removed)  Proposed new 

porch (273 sq. ft.) 
ZBA17-02 

Existing family room 
approved by ZBA16-09 
(180 sq. ft.) 

1218 Hugo Lane 
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